
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  v1.6 5/13/2016 

 

HENRY HARGREAVES 
OF WHALLEY PARISH, LANCASHIRE, 

AND HIS EXTENDED FAMILY OF CANADA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by 
Alvy Ray Smith, FASG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a hyperlinked text file. 
It looks like a book but acts like a webpage: 

The top line of the title page is linked to the table of contents. 
Each line in the table of contents is linked to its sketch. 

The person atop a sketch is linked to its respective child line. 
A child with a + sign is linked to its respective parent sketch. 
Each line in the table of illustrations is linked to its picture. 

Each footnote superscript is linked to its footnote. 

The cursor changes to a pointing finger above a link. Then click. 
  



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  ii 5/13/2016 

Copyright ©2016 by Alvy Ray Smith 
 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, includ-
ing photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, 
without permission in writing from the copyright holder, except for the in-
clusion of brief quotations in a review. 
 

 
 
Published by 
ARS LONGA 
publications imprint of 
Alvy Ray Smith, PhD, FASG 
Berkeley CA 
<alvyray.com> 
 
Bibliographic Reference: 
Alvy Ray Smith, FASG. Henry Hargreaves of Whalley Parish, Lancashire, and His 
Extended Family of Canada. Berkeley: Ars Longa, 2016. Please also cite the 
version number from the title page. 
 

 
Text in red is unsubstantiated at this printing, or claimed but not supported 
by proof, or is a question I am asking for possible future answer, or is in 
some other way to be considered temporary. An advantage of electronic pub-
lishing is that I can continue to improve and update the text while the mass 
of valid information is made available now. It is important therefore that ci-
tations mention the version number, that red items not be cited, and that 
the color be preserved. 

  



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  iii 5/13/2016 

Dedicated to 

ALVY RAY and EDITH HORTENSE4 (SANDERS) SMITH 
my parents 

My mother was a 4th-generation descendant of Henry Hargreaves of Lancashire, 
immigrant to Australia, of possible relation to the Hargreaves of this study, 

living in approximately the same area of Lancashire 

 
  





 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  v 5/13/2016 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
TABLE OF ILLUSTRATIONS .................................................................................... vi 
PICTURE CREDITS ................................................................................................ vii 
ABBREVIATIONS .................................................................................................. viii 
LINEAGE LIST NOTATION ...................................................................................... x 
METHODOLOGY AND STYLE NOTES .................................................................... xi 
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ......................................................................................... xiii 
DNA EVIDENCE .................................................................................................. xiv 
First Generation ....................................................................................... 1 

1. HENRY HARGREAVES ....................................................................... 1 
Second Generation ................................................................................... 3 

8. JAMES BURY HARGREAVES (HENRY1) ................................................ 3 
9. WILLIAM HENRY HARGREAVES ........................................................ 4 

Third Generation ..................................................................................... 7 
25. WILLIAM H. HARGREAVES (WILLIAM HENRY2) .............................. 7 
28. ARTHUR JAMES HARGREAVES ........................................................ 8 

Fourth Generation.................................................................................. 10 
31. JOHN DOUGLAS HARGREAVES (WILLIAM H.3) ............................. 10 

Fifth Generation ..................................................................................... 11 
34. HENRY DOUGLAS HARGREAVES (JOHN DOUGLAS4) ..................... 11 

Sixth Generation .................................................................................... 12 
35. JOHN DOUGLAS HARGREAVES (HENRY DOUGLAS5) ..................... 12 

BIBLIOGRAPHY ..................................................................................................... 13 
NAME INDEX ........................................................................................................ 14 
COLOPHON .......................................................................................................... 15 
ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS ............................................................................ 15 
ILLUSTRATIONS .......................................................................................................I 

 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  vi 5/13/2016 

TABLE OF ILLUSTRATIONS 
See inserted signature of figures 

 
Figure 1. Baptismal register of Old Accrington, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 

1782–1837. .......................................................................................................I 
Figure 2. Marriage record for James Bury2 Hargreaves ..........................................I 
Figure 3. Marriage record for William Henry2 Hargreaves ................................. II 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  vii 5/13/2016 

PICTURE CREDITS 
See bibliography for source detailsFigure 1. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and 

Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, <Ancestry.com>. 

Figure 2. Manchester, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, 1754–1930, 
<Ancestry.com>. 

Figure 3. Manchester, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, 1754–1930, 
<Ancestry.com>. 

 
 
 
 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  viii 5/13/2016 

 ABBREVIATIONS 
 

BLM U.S. Bureau of Land Management 
Cem. Cemetery 
DAR National Society, Daughters of the American Revolution 
dw. dwelling (U.S. census) 
ED Enumeration District (U.S. census) 
FHL LDS Family History Library US/CAN microfilm, referenced 

by roll number, or book, referenced by call number 
fam. family (U.S. census) 
GLO General Land Office of the BLM 
GMNJ The Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey 
IGI International Genealogical Index (LDS) 
JP Justice of the Peace 
LDS Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Mormons) 
MG Minister of the Gospel 
NARA National Archives and Records Administration 
NEA New England Ancestors (NEHGS) 
NEHGS New England Historic Genealogical Society 
NGSQ National Genealogical Society Quarterly 
NJ Archives Archives of the State of New Jersey, 1st series 
NJHS New Jersey Historical Society 
NSW New South Wales, Australia 
NYGBS New York Genealogical and Biographical Society 
Pct. Precinct (U.S. census) 
PO Post Office (U.S. census) 
Record New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (New York, 

1870–) (NYGBS) 
Register New England Historical and Genealogical Register (Boston, 

1847–) (NEHGS) 
r. roll (U.S. census) 
RG Record Group (NARA) 
sh. sheet (U.S. census) 
SSDI Social Security Death Index 
SSN Social Security Number 
SWNE, etc. Southwest quadrant of northeast quadrant (GLO, 40 acres) 
Sx TyN RzW Section x, Township y North, Range z West (GLO) 
TAG The American Genealogist 
Terr. Territory 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  ix 5/13/2016 

 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  x 5/13/2016 

LINEAGE LIST NOTATION 
 
To facilitate stepping “backward” through the genealogy, I utilize one 
small addition to standard (actually “modified”) Register format. A leading 
subscript to a person in a lineage list is the person number for that indi-
vidual in this work. For example (a fictitious one), Caleb6 Riggs (53Joseph5, 
Joseph4, Edward3, Edward2, Edward1) was son of person 53, Joseph5 Riggs 
(21Joseph4, Edward3, Edward2, Edward1), who in turn was son of person 21, 
Joseph4 Riggs, and so forth. This technique may be applied to any person 
in a lineage list. However, to reduce visual clutter, I will use it here for at 
most one person per lineage list, usually the first. 

A superscript asterisk (*) indicates the first person in a lineage list who 
is not genetically related to the next older person in the list. For example 
(also fictitious), Nathan13* Knoll (191Martha12, Edward11, Theodore10, Ed-
ward9, Elias8, Elias7, Preserve6, Zebulon5, ?Joseph4, Edward3, Edward2, Edward1) 
was an adopted son of Martha12 Riggs. Note also the question mark (?) in 
this lineage list, indicating that the father-son relationship of Joseph4 and 
Zebulon5 has not been proved. 

N.B. The National Genealogical Society has now carefully codified 
modified Register format, mentioned above, so it is often called NGSQ 
format. Whatever the nomenclature, the above paragraphs describe de-
partures from it. 

 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith  xi 5/13/2016 

METHODOLOGY AND STYLE NOTES 
 
Unsourced material. Some claims without accompanying sources are im-
portant to preserve, as hints to future researchers or simply to indicate that 
I am aware of commonly claimed dates, names, or places, but am not cer-
tain of them. I enter these in footnotes and not in the main text. I do not 
always explicitly flag these claims as unsourced, but they should be under-
stood as such by their presence in the footnotes only. This type of infor-
mation often comes from compiled, but unfortunately unsourced, geneal-
ogies that have the appearance, to me at least, of being well researched and 
based on solid evidence. The footnote hint might inspire a future re-
searcher to find the elusive evidence, whereas I had not done so by the 
time this book went to press. 

Census litany. Rather than trying to be creative on each of hundreds 
of census readings, I have chosen to state them with a common “litany.” 
To make census litanies easy to spot, I usually introduce each one with 
the year. For example, a reading from the U.S. census for 1900 will begin 
“In 1900 . . . .” 

Online sources. I have made much use of online sources, usually sec-
ondary, such as the listing of gravestones in a particular cemetery. The 
problem with this practice is the supposed ephemeral nature of the web. 
Many online sources may simply disappear from the web over time, or 
change addresses at least. I have therefore made a copy of every webpage 
used in this work and archived it for future reference. Very notable ex-
ceptions are the many databases available from major servers, such as 
<Ancestry.com>, which I assume, with some trepidation, will be perma-
nently available by some means. The URL for a website is identified by 
enclosing < > brackets. When a URL needs to wrap at the end of a line 
for good visual appearance, I have inserted a hyphen in an appropriate 
location. This line-breaking hyphen should be omitted, of course, when 
the URL is used as an internet address.  

Abbreviations. To fit this book into one bound volume, I have re-
sorted to abbreviations. With one exception, I always abbreviate state 



METHODOLOGY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith xii 5/13/2016 

names and month names. I do not abbreviate state names in the main 
text that stand alone. However, state names in footnotes are always ab-
breviated, even in the titles of books. 

I do not abbreviate anything in a quotation. An abbreviation in a 
quotation is present in the original. 

I use succinct forms for the sources in footnotes. The bibliography 
should be consulted for full expansion of a source reference. See the ab-
breviations section of the front matter for the full list of abbreviations 
used in the census references. In all cases, the census was read from 
<Ancestry.com>, and the roll numbers correspond to the microfilm se-
ries used by that organization. 

Verb tenses. Past tense is normally used, but a record is described in 
the present—e.g., Joe Riggs was born in 1836, but a death certificate for 
Joe Riggs states that he was born in 1836. 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith xiii 5/13/2016 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
To Irene Hargreaves for her book and to the family members who assisted her with the genealogy it 
contains. And to Barrett6 Hargreaves and his book. (See bibliography for details of both books.) And 
most recently to Ken7 Hargreaves who helped with the Hargreaves branch in the appendix. 
 



PREFACE 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith xiv 5/13/2016 

 

DNA EVIDENCE 
 

A new (6 May 2016) DNA test has been completed that reveals yet another Hargreaves family 
from the same part of the world, namely the Padiham, Whalley, Accrington, Burnley area of Lanca-
shire, England, and a nearby region of the West Riding of Yorkshire. Following are the Y-
chromosome DNA signatures of Tony (from John), Alan (from Richard), Barrett (from Stephen), 
Ken (from Robert), and the new one, Matthew (from Henry) Hargreaves. The code a = 1, b = 2,  . . . , 
z = 26, A = 27, B = 28,  . . . , Z = 52, shortens the list of 67 numbers returned for each DNA test. 

The following string is compiled from the measured signatures by simply using the letter that gets 
a majority vote at each position. This string is not particularly interesting scientifically but it serves as 
a convenient way to see how the measured signatures differ from one another. We’ll call this string 
the modal string: 

nwojookmknlEohjkkzntzknnokisunmqrHMlj:khophkjhjiluvokllmimAtkmllkllk. 

The locations (markers) where the signatures below differ from the modal string above are shown 
in blue. The distance from the modal string follows each, within parentheses: 

Anthony Francis11 Hargreaves (David Terence10, Vivian9, Joseph8, Joshua Hartley7, ?6, John5, John4, 
John3, Robert2, John1): 

nwojnokmknlEohjkkzntzknnokisunmqqHMlj:khophkjhjiluvokllmimAtkmllkllk (2). 

Alan William6 Hargreaves (Colin Harvey James5, James Israel4, James3, Henry William2, Richard1): 

nwojopkmknlEohjkkzntAknnokisunnpqHLlj:khophkjhjiluvokllmimAtkmmlkllk (7). 

Barrett6 Hargreaves (Louis Herbert5, William4, William3, James2, Stephen1): 

nwojookmknlDohjkkzntzknnokisunmqrHMlj:khophkjhjiluvoknlmimAtkmllkllk (3). 

Ken7 Hargreaves (Garry6, William Edward5, [John] James4, Edward3, James2, Robert1): 

nwojookmknlDohjkkzntzknookisunmqrHNlj:khophkjhjiluvoknlmimztkmllkllk (6). 

Matthew Douglas7 Hargreaves (John Douglas6, Henry Douglas5, John Douglas4, William H.3, William 
Henry2, Henry1): 

nwojookmknlEohjkkzntzkknnkisunnqrHMlj:khophkjhjiluvokllmimAtkmllkllk (2). 

See my book John Hargreaves of Lancashire for the genealogy of Tony’s family. See my book Henry 
Hargreaves (1811–1899), Immigrant in 1840 to New South Wales, Australia, from Lancashire, England, and 
His Family for the genealogy of Alan’s family. See my book Stephen Hargreaves (c1768–   ), of Bar-
noldswick, Yorkshire, England, and His Family for the genealogies of Barrett and Ken. See this book for 
Matthew’s genealogy. 

The distances here are not particularly meaningful other than to show how distant these Har-
greaves males are from one another. A distance of 2 or 3 or less on 67 markers is considered a 
match. (But the “person” each differs from is fictitious, generated by majority vote at each position). 
Also, the distance number does not tell us how far one actual person is from another. For example, 
although both Tony and Matthew are distance 2 from the modal string, they are distance 5 from one 
another. In summary, these signatures are sufficiently far from one another to preclude an easy dec-



PREFACE 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith xv 5/13/2016 

laration of kinship. They are close enough, and derive geographically from the same area, that we can 
easily imagine that they were all kin in the distant past, say the 1300s or 1400s, perhaps deriving 
from a single Hargreaves patriarch. But we cannot state this for certain. 

Alvy Ray Smith, FASG 
Berkeley, California 
13 May 2016 
 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 1 5/13/2016 

 
FIRST GENERATION 

 
1. HENRY1 HARGREAVES was born about 1786, Newchurch, Lancashire, England. He married 
30 Dec. 1805, Newchurch-in-Pendle, Lancashire,[1] ALICE HAWORTH, who was born about 1786, 
New Accrington, Lancashire. 

In 1841 Henry Hargreaves, 55 (so born about 1786), resided in Salford, Lancashire, with 
“Tho’s,” 25 (so born about 1816), James, 18 (so born about 1823), and William, 15 (so born about 
1826), all four males dyers born in Lancashire, and with Alice, 55 (so born about 1786), Sarah, 26 
(so born about 1815), Mary, 25 (so born about 1816), and Alice, 20 (so born about 1821), all four 
females born in Lancashire.[2] N.B. All daughters’ ages appear to be depressed by several years. 

In 1851 Henry Hargreaves, 66 (so born about 1785), a calico block printer born in Newchurch, 
Lancashire, resided in Old Accrington, Accrington, Lancashire, with his wife, Alice, 67 (so born 
about 1784), New Accrington, Lancashire, and with his daughter, Sarah, 35 (so born about 1816), 
son, Thomas, 33 (so born about 1818), a teacher of music, and daughter, Alice, 29 (so born about 
1822), all unmarried and born in Whalley, Lancashire, and son, William, 24 (so born about 1827), 
an engraver to a calico printers, unmarried and born in Church, Lancashire.[3] N.B. All the chil-
dren’s ages appear to be depressed by several years. 

Children (Figure 1):[4] 

  2 i ELIZABETH2 HARGREAVES, born 7 Dec. 1806, Heyhouses Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 
Lancashire.[5] 

  3 ii ANN2 HARGREAVES, born 29 Dec. 1808, Pendleton Twp., Whalley Parish, Lancashire.[6] 
  4 iii SARAH2 HARGREAVES, born 5 May 1811, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 

Lancashire.[7] She was unmarried in 1851. 
  5 iv MARY2 HARGREAVES, born 15 Apr. 1813, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 

Lancashire.[8] 
  6 v THOMAS2 HARGREAVES, born 4 Dec. 1815, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 

Lancashire.[9] 
                                                                 
 1. England Select Marriages, 1538–1973, Henry Hargreaves to Alice Haworth, 1805, Newchurch-in-Pendle, Lancashire, FHL 1278872; 
Lancashire, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, 1754-1936, image online, marriages, Newchurch-in-Pendle, Bishop’s Tran-
scripts, 1800-1809, “[1805] Decr 30th Henry Hargreaves and Alice Haworth by Banns.” 
 2. England census, 1841, class HO107, piece 585, folio 30, p. 7, book 21, Wheat Hill Street, civil parish Salford, hundred Salford, co. 
Lancashire, reg. dist. Salford, subreg. dist. Regent Road. 
 3. England census, 1851, class HO107, piece 2250, folio 366, p. 17, no. 57, St. James’s Street, twp. Old Accrington, town Accrington, 
co. Lancashire, reg. dist. Haslingden, subreg. dist. Haslingden. 
 4. All from England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel 
(Baptist), 1782–1837, 34. 
 5. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1806 [names] Elizabeth, Daughter of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton 
Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] December 7:1806 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle [Licensed Minister].” 
 6. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1808 [names] Ann, Daughter of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Heyhouses Sab-
den Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] December 29:1808 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 
 7. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1811 [names] Sarah, Daughter of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton, 
Sabden Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] May 5:1811 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 
 8. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1813 [names] Mary, Daughter of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton, 
Sabden Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] April 15:1813 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 
 9. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 2 5/13/2016 

  7 vi ALICE2 HARGREAVES, born 23 June 1818, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 
Lancashire.[10] She was unmarried in 1851. 

+ 8 vii JAMES BURY2 HARGREAVES, born 14 Mar. 1822, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., Whalley Parish, 
Lancashire, married (1) HANNAH NASH, and had four children, married (2) HARRIET —, and had 
11 children. 

+ 9 viii WILLIAM HENRY2 HARGREAVES, born 23 July 1825, Church Twp., Whalley Parish, Lancashire, 
married (1) ELIZABETH BRADLEY, and had three children, married (2) NANCY ASPDEN, and had 
one child, possibly married (3) MAREY —. This is Alison Lowe’s line (via the first marriage). 

 
  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1815 [names] Thomas, Son of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton, Sab-
den Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] December 4:1815 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 
 10. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1818 [names] Alice, Daughter of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton, 
Sabden Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] June 23:1818 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 3 5/13/2016 

 
SECOND GENERATION 

 
8. JAMES BURY2 HARGREAVES (1Henry1) was born 14 Mar. 1822, Pendleton, Sabden Twp., 
Whalley Parish, Lancashire,[11] and died (registration) Oct. –Dec. 1901, Newhaven, Sussex Co.[12] He 
married (1) 12 Oct. 1846, Cathedral, Manchester, Lancashire (Figure 2),[13] HANNAH NASH, who 
was born about 1822, [Le?]andfield, Yorkshire, daughter of John Nash. He married (2) (registration) 
Apr.–June 1869 [something’s wrong, this is too late, did he marry two Harrietts?], Cuckfield, Sus-
sex,[14] HARRIET BELLCHAMBERS, who was born about 1838, Lindfield, Sussex. 

In 1851 James Hargreaves, 29, a rail engine driver born in Whalley, Lancashire, resided in 
Portsmouth, Hampshire, with his wife, Hannah, 29, born in [Le?]andfield, Yorkshire, and with 
daughter, Alice, 3, born in Stratford, Essex, and son, Thaddeus, 1, born in Braintree, Essex.[15] 

In 1861 James Hargreaves, 39, a railway engine driver born in Pendleton, Lancashire, resided in 
Cuckfield, Sussex, with his wife, Harriett, 23, born in Lindfield, Sussex, and with daughter, Alice, 
14, born in Stratford, Essex, son, Thaddeus, 12, born in Braintree, Essex, daughter, Sarah, 10, 
born in Portsmouth, Hampshire, sons, Harry, 6, and James, 4, both born in Cuckfield, Sussex, and 
daughter, Bertha, 4 months, born in Cuckfield.[16] 

In 1871 James Hargreaves, 49, an engine driver born in Salden [sic], Lancashire, resided in 
Cuckfield, Sussex, with his wife, Harriett, 32, born in Lindfield, Sussex, and with son, James, 14, a 
stationary engine driver, daughters, Ellen, 10, and Eunice, 9, son, Thomas, 7, daughter, Kate, 5, 
and son, William, 2, all born in Cuckfield, Sussex.[17] 

In 1881 James [H?]. Hargreaves, 59, an engine driver born in Whalley, Lancashire, resided in 
Newhaven, Sussex, with his wife, Harriett, 42, born in Lindfield, Sussex, and with son, Thomas 
[E?]., 17, daughter, Mary Kate, 15, and sons, William A., 11, and Herbert, 9, daughter, Florence 
Ann, 7, all born in Hayward Heath, Sussex, and son, Robert [M?]., 3, born in Newhaven, Sussex.[18] 

In 1891 James B. “Hargreves,” 69, a retired engine driver born in Sabden, Whalley, Lancashire, 
resided in Newhaven, Sussex, with his wife, Harriett, 52, born in Lindfield, Sussex, and with sons, 

                                                                 
 11. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1822 [names] James Bury, Son of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Pendleton, 
Sabden Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] March 14:1822 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” 
 12. England & Wales, FreeBMD Death Index, 1837–1915, James Bury Hargreaves, 79, born about 1822, registration Q4, 1901, Newha-
ven, inferred county Sussex, 2b:109. 
 13. Manchester, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, 1754–1930 (Cathedral), 1846, 13, “1846. Marriage solemnized at the 
Coll. & Parish Church in the Parish of Manchester in the County of Lancaster [no.] 26 [when] October 12th 1846 [names] James Bury 
Hargreaves | Hannah Nash [ages] full | full [condition] Bachelor | Spinster [occupation] Engineer | [empty] [residences] Newton Heath 
| Blackley [fathers] Henry Hargreaves | John Nash [their occupations] Printer | Cattle Dealer,” by [?], witnesses James Baxter, Nancy 
Baxter, Sarah Howard. 
 14. England & Wales, FreeBMD Marriage Index, 1837–1915, James “Burry” Hargreaves to Harriett Bellchambers, registration Q2, 1869, 
Cuckfield, inferred county Sussex, 2b:231. 
 15. England census, 1851, class HO107, piece 1659, folio 290, p. 28, civil parish Portsea, ecclesiastical parish St. Paul, co. Hampshire, 
reg. dist. Portsea Island, subreg. dist. Landport, no. 134, 2 Telegraph St. 
 16. England census, 1861, class RG9, piece 582, folio 48, p. 11, civil parish Cuckfield, co. Sussex, reg. dist. Cuckfield, subreg. dist. 
Cuckfield, no. 47, Haywood Heath 2 Railway Cott[ages?]. 
 17. England census, 1871, class RG10, piece 1061, folio 72, p. 22, civil parish Cuckfield, ecclesiastical parish St. Wilfred, town, St. 
Wilfred, co. Sussex, reg. dist. Cuckfield, subreg. dist. Cuckfield, no. 102, No. 6 Railway Row. 
 18. England census, 1881, class RG11, piece 1073, folio 36, p. 68, civil parish Newhaven, co. Sussex, reg. dist. Lewes, no. 318, 26 
Railway Cott[ages?]. 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 4 5/13/2016 

“Hurbert,” 19, boiler maker’s apprentice born in Hayward Heath, Sussex, Robert, 13, and Ernest, 
10, both born in Newhaven, Sussex.[19] 

In 1901 James B. Hargreaves, 79, a retired engine driver born in Labden [sic], Lancashire, resid-
ed in Newhaven, Sussex, with his wife, Harriett, 59 [sic], born in H. Heath, Sussex, and with son, 
Ernest S., 19, a carpenter’s apprentice born in Newhaven, Sussex.[20] 

Children of the first marriage, to Hannah: 

  10 i ALICE3 HARGREAVES, born about 1848, Stratford, Essex. 
  11 ii THADDEUS BURY3 HARGREAVES,[21] born about 1850, Braintree, Essex. 
  12 iii SARAH3 HARGREAVES, born about 1851, Portsmouth, Hampshire. 
  13 iv HENRY3 HARGREAVES.[22] He might be the Harry below. 

Children of the second marriage, to Harriett: 

  14 v HARRY3 HARGREAVES, born about 1855, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  15 vi JAMES NASH3 HARGREAVES,[23] born about 1857, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  16 vii BERTHA ELLEN/HELEN3 HARGREAVES,[24] born about 1861, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  17 viii EUNICE3 HARGREAVES, born about 1862, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  18 ix THOMAS E.3 HARGREAVES, born about 1864, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  19 x MARY KATE3 HARGREAVES,[25] born about 1866, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  20 xi WILLIAM ARTHUR3 HARGREAVES,[26] born about 1869, Cuckfield, Sussex. 
  21 xii HERBERT3 HARGREAVES, born about 1872, Hayward Heath, Sussex. 
  22 xiii FLORENCE ANN3 HARGREAVES, born about 1874, Hayward Heath, Sussex. 
  23 xiv ROBERT3 HARGREAVES, born about 1878, Newhaven, Sussex. 
  24 xv ERNEST S.3 HARGREAVES, born about 1881, Newhaven, Sussex. 
 
9. WILLIAM HENRY2 HARGREAVES (1Henry1) was born 23 July 1825, Church Twp., Whalley 
Parish, Lancashire.[27] He married (1) 5 Aug. 1853, St. Mary, Prestwich, Lancashire (Figure 3),[28] 
ELIZABETH BRADLEY, who was born about 1829, daughter of William Bradley, and was buried 
23 Mar. 1859, Christ Church, Accrington, Lancashire, age 29.[29] He married (2) 24 Sept. 1860, 
                                                                 
 19. England census, 1891, class RG12, piece 800, folio 73, p. 19, civil parish Newhaven, ecclesiastical parish Newhaven, town Newha-
ven, co. Sussex, reg. dist. Lewes, no. 98, 4 Parkstone Villas. 
 20. England census, 1901, class RG13, piece 918, folio 26, p. 6, civil parish Newhaven, ecclesiastical parish Newhaven St. Michael and 
Christchurch, town Newhaven, co. Sussex, reg. dist. Lewes, subreg. dist. Newhaven, no. 98, 4 Parkstone Villas. 
 21. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, spouse Hannah, child Thaddeus Bury Hargreaves. 
 22. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, spouse Hannah, child Henry Hargreaves. 
 23. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, child James Nash Hargreaves. 
 24. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, spouse Harriet, child Bertha Helen Hargreaves. 
 25. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, spouse Harriet, child Mary Kate Hargreaves. 
 26. England, Select Births and Christenings,1538–1975, James Bury Hargreaves, spouse Harriet, child William Arthur Hargreaves. 
 27. England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, Piece 1995: Accrington, Old, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 
1782–1837, “[birth year] 1825 [names] William Henry, Son of Henry Hargreaves & Alice his wife [twp., parish, co. of birth] Church 
Whalley Lancaster [date of birth] July 23:1825 [date registered] October 15:1829 [by] Joseph Harbottle.” N.B. This birth date does not 
match the implied birth year from the first marriage record, which implies he was born about 1828. 
 28. Manchester, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, 1754–1930, Prestwich, St. Mary, 1852–1854, 141, “1853. Marriage 
solemnized in the Parish of Prestwich in the County of Lancaster [no.] 282 [when] August 5. [names] William Henry Hargreaves | Eliz-
abeth Bradley [ages] 25 | 24 [condition] Bachelor | Spinster [occupation] Engraver | – [residences] Acrrington Parish of Blackburn | 
Manchester Street Oldham [fathers] Henry Hargreaves | William Bradley [their occupations] Printer | Blockpuller,” by John Booker, 
Curate, witnesses Thomas Bradley, Alice [Charfiles?]. N.B. St. Mary the Virgin is the principal church of Prestwich, which now lies in 
Greater Manchester, near Bury (Wikipedia), actually about halfway between Bury and Manchester, 3 miles south of Bury, and 15 to 20 
miles south of Burnley. 
 29. Lancashire Online Parish Clerks, “Burial: 23 Mar 1859 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancashire, England | Elizabeth Hargreaves – | 
Age: 29 years | Abode: Eagle St | Grave: Divn 15 Grave No 37 First. Owned by William Henry Hargreaves | Buried by: R N Feather-



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 5 5/13/2016 

Habergham-All-Saints, Habergham Eaves, Lancashire,[30] NANCY ASPDEN, who was born in Whal-
ley, Lancashire, and baptised 23 July 1826, St. Leonard, Langho (about halfway between Whalley 
and Blackburn), Lancashire,[31] daughter of William and Susanna (—) Aspden. He may have married 
(3) MAREY —, born about 1831, England, but “Marey” might be an error for Nancy. However her 
age doesn’t quite fit Nancy’s. On the other hand Nancy appears to have modified her age when she 
immigrated because she is consistently thereafter born about 1831. 

In 1861 William Henry Hargreaves, 35, an engraver to calico printers born in Church, Lanca-
shire, resided in New Accrington, Lancashire, with his wife, Nancy, 34, born Whalley, Lancashire, 
with son, William, 6, and daughters, Clara, 4, and Elizabeth, 2, all three born in Accrington, Lan-
cashire.[32] 

In 1871 William “Hargraves,” 45, arrived in Ontario, Canada.[33] 
In 1871 William H. “Hargraves,” 45, an agent born in England, resided in Perth, Lanark 

South, Ont., Canada, with his wife, Marey, 40, born in England, and with William, 14, Clara, 12, 
“Elisabeth,” 10, and Arthur James, 6, all born in England, all Baptists.[34] 

In 1876 “Wm.” H. Hargreaves was a registered voter in London Twp., Ont.[35] 
In 1877 William Hargreaves resided in London, Perth, Ont.[36] 
In 1881 Nancy Hargreaves, 40 [sic], a widow born in England, resided in London East, Middle-

sex East Riding, Ont., Canada, with Clara, 22, a clerk, Elizabeth, 20, a clerk, and Arthur James, 
16, a law clerk, all born in England, all Baptists.[37] 

Children of the first marriage, to Elizabeth: 

+ 25 i WILLIAM H.3 HARGREAVES, born 24 Mar. 1855 or 1856, Accrington, Lancashire, married 
MARY ANN/ANNIE JONES, and had three children. 

  26 ii CLARA3 HARGREAVES, born about 1857, Accrington, Lancashire. 
  27 iii ELIZABETH3 HARGREAVES, born about 1859, Accrington, Lancashire. 

Child of the second marriage, to Nancy: 

+ 28 iv ARTHUR JAMES3 HARGREAVES, born about 1864, England, married BRIDGET ANN[A] 
O’KEEFE, and had two children. 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                               
ston Incumbent | Register: Burials 1841 - 1900, Page 44, Entry 361 | Source: LDS Film 1470821.” 
 30. England Select Marriagess, 1538–1973, William Henry Hargreaves to Nancy Aspden, 24 Sept. 1860, Habergham-All-Saints, Lanca-
shire, father Henry Hargreaves, FHL 1526203; England & Wales Marriagess, 1538–1940, William Henry Hargreaves to Nancy Aspden, 
24 Sept. 1860, Habergham Eaves, Lancashire, father Henry Hargreaves; Lancashire Online Parish Clerks, “Marriage: 24 Sep 1860 All 
Saints, Habergham, Lancashire, England | William Henry Hargreaves – Full age, Engraver, Widower, 37 Eagle Street Accrington | 
Nancy Aspden –-Full age, Spinster, Lower House Habergham | Groom’s Father: Henry Hargreaves, Gentleman | Bride’s Father: Wil-
liam Aspden, Inn Keeper | Witness: Martha Broughton; John Mudd Swain | Married by Certificate by: E A Verity | Register: Marriag-
es 1849–1877, Page 88, Entry 175 | Source: LDS Film 1526203.” 
 31. Lancashire Online Parish Clerks, “Baptism: 23 Jul 1826 St Leonard, Langho, Lancashire, England | Nancy Aspden – [Child] of Wil-
liam Aspden & Susanna | Abode: Billington | Occupation: Inn-keeper | Baptised by: R. Milner | Register: Baptisms 1813–1835, Page 
58, Entry 458 | Source: LDS Film 1849659.” 
 32. England census, 1861, class RG9, piece 3063, folio 66, p. 39, civil parish New Accrington, town Accrington, co. Lancashire, reg. 
dist. Haslingden, subreg. dist. Accrington, no. 182, 37 Eagle Street. 
 33. U.S. and Canada, Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500s–1900, primary immigrant William “Hargraves,” 45, born about 1826, 
arrived at Ontario, Canada, 1871. However, the source of this information seems to be the 1871 Canada census (q.v.). 
 34. Canada census, 1871, subdist. Perth, dist. Lanark South, province Ontario, r. C-10018, dw. 94, fam. 103. 
 35. Ont., Canada Voters List, 1867–1900, image online, London Twp., 1876, 115, “171 4501 Hargreaves Wm H, t  . . . 11 w Maitland.” 
 36. Canada, City and Area Directories, 1819–1906, image online, London, Perth, Ont., 1877, 107, “Hargreaves, William, laborer, 423 
Maitland | Hargreaves, William H., clerk, 423 Maitland.” There are also a Richard and a Richard T. Hargreaves listed at 328 Maitland. 
 37. Canada census, 1871, subdist. Perth, dist. Lanark South, province Ontario, r. C-10018, dw. 94, fam. 103. 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 6 5/13/2016 

  



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 7 5/13/2016 

 
THIRD GENERATION 

 
25. WILLIAM H.3 HARGREAVES (9William Henry2, Henry1)[38 was born 24 Mar. 1855 or 1856, 
Accrington, Lancashire, and died 30 May 1901, Rat Portage, Ontario, Canada.[39] He married 
MARY ANN/ANNIE JONES, who was born 17 Jan. 1855, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, England,[40] 
daughter of Evan and Jane (Roberts) Jones,[41] and died 5 Feb. 1947, age 92, Winnipeg, Manitoba, 
Canada.[42] 

In 1881 “Wm Hy” Hargreaves, 25, a salesman born in England, resided in Winnipeg, Selkirk 
Dist., Manitoba, with his wife, Annie, 24, born in England, both Baptists.[43] 

In 1891 “Wm” Hargreaves, 37, a commercial traveler (hardware) born in England of England 
natives, resided in Winnipeg, Man., Canada, with his wife, Annie, 34, born in England of England 
natives, and with his son, “Even,” 2, born in Manitoba, Nancy, 60, a widow, a lodger born in Eng-
land of England natives, and “Lizie,” 30, a lodger born in England of England natives, all Bap-
tists.[44] Nancy might be his (step)mother, and Lizie might be his sister, Elizabeth. In both cases the 
ages don’t quite fit birth records, but they do fit the 1871 census (assuming Nancy was 50, not 40, 
then). 

In 1901 William H. Hargreaves, 46, a merchant of paints and oils born 24 Mar. 1855 in Eng-
land, resided in Winnipeg, Man., Canada, with his wife, Annie, 42, born 17 Jan. 1859 in England, 
and with his sons, William E., 13, born 9 July 1887 in Manitoba, and “Douglas J.,” 7, born 12 Jan. 
1894 in Manitoba, all Baptists.[45] Again, there seem to have been liberties taken with ages, depressed 
by one or two years consistently, except perhaps with Douglas. 

An obituary for William: 

Suicide of Two Winnipeg Men 

William Hargreaves and Richard Davidson Take Their Own Lives 

The sad news of the death of Mr. William Hargreaves, a well known resident of Winnipeg, at the 
Hilliard House, Rat Portage, was received in the city last night. The deceased had been ill there for a 
few days and his death occurred through injuries inflicted by his own hand, supposed to have been 
committed while he was suffering from a temporary aberration of the mind. He recently returned from 
a business trip to the coast, where he had been in the interests of the G. F. Stephens Co., of which firm 
he was vice president, and went to Rat Portage early this week. He had not been feeling well on his re-
cent trip west, suffering from the after effects of an attack of grippe, and of late was subject to severe 

                                                                 
 38. He is said by descendants to have been named William Henry Hargreaves Jr., but I have seen no record to support that claim, but 
it is a reasonable one. 
 39. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, William Hargreaves, died 30 May 1901, Winnipeg, Man., age 45, no. 1901,002616;  
 40. England & Wales, FreeBMD Birth Index, 1835–1915, Mary Ann Jones, Q1, 1855, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 6a:625. 
 41. England census, 1861, parish St. Chad, borough Shrewsbury, co. Shropshire, RG 9, piece 1873, folio 40, p. 7, no. 118, 
Bells[towe?], lists Evan Jones, 61, born Wales, wife, Jane, 57, born Wales, and five children, including daughter, Mary Ann, 6, born 
Shrewsbury; England Select Marriages, 1538–1973, Evan Jones to Jane Roberts, 18 Nov. 1836, St. Chad, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, FHL 
503527. 
 42. Death certificate, digital photocopy posted on <Ancestry.com> for Mary Ann Jones, no. 107916, “On the 5th day of February 1947 
at Stradbrooke Nursing Home, Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Canada, there occurred the death of —Mary Annie Har-
greaves— age 92 years marital status Widow sex Female residence 225 Lanark Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba Names of Parents —Not 
Known— registration no. 47-06-001526 registration division Winnipeg date of registration February 6, 1947  . . . .” 
 43. Canada census, 1881, Winnipeg, Selkirk Dist., Manitoba, r. C_13282, p. 134, fam. 156. 
 44. Canada census, 1891, Winnipeg, Manitoba, r. T-6296, fam. 288. 
 45. Canada census, 1901, Winnipeg, Manitoba, dw. 94, fam. 96. 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 8 5/13/2016 

nervous headaches and insomnia. He was under medical treatment for his indisposition, but otherwise 
of unusually strong and vigorous constitution. He was a man of model habits, a total abstainer and a 
prominent member of the First Baptist church of this city. 

Mr. Hargreaves was one of the most widely known of Winnipeg commercial travellers and was past 
chief consul of the U. C. T.’s and past president of the N. W. C. T. A. He was an old time resident of 
Winnipeg and came west in 1878 or 1879. He had been connected with the G. F. Stephens Co. for 
many years and at one time represented several well known eastern firms in the west. He was born near 
Manchester, England, and came to Canada at an early age and lived for some time at Perth, Ont. De-
ceased was about 45 years of age and leaves a wife and two young sons, residing on Kennedy 
street.  . . .[46] 

On 14 June 1901, Mary Ann Hargreaves of Winnipeg, the widow of William Hargreaves, late of 
Winnipeg, who died on or about 31 May 1901 at Rat Portage, Ont., was made administrator of his 
estate.[47] 

In 1906 Mary “Hargraves,” 46, a widow born in Shrewsbury, England, immigrant in 1870, re-
sided in Winnipeg, Man., Canada, with her sons, William E., 18, born in Manitoba, and “Douglas 
J.,” 12, born in Manitoba, and three lodgers.[48] 

In 1921 Mary Hargreaves, 66, a widow born in England of Wales natives, resided in Winnipeg, 
Man., Canada, with her son, J. Douglas, 27, born in Manitoba of England natives, both Baptists.[49] 

Children: 

  29 i CLARA4 HARGREAVES, born 13 Apr. 1886 (birth record), Winnipeg, Man.[50] She is not listed in 
the 1901 census, so probably died young. 

  30 ii WILLIAM EVAN4 HARGREAVES, born 9 July 1888 (birth record), Winnipeg, Man.,[51] married 21 
Sept. 1915, Winnipeg,[52] ALICE DOROTHY BELCHER. 

+ 31 iii JOHN DOUGLAS4 HARGREAVES, born 10 Jan. 1894 (birth record), Winnipeg, Man., married 
ANNA EVA MESTON. 

 
28. ARTHUR JAMES3 HARGREAVES (9William Henry2, Henry1) was born about 1864, England, 
possibly the birth registered Oct.–Dec. 1864, Haslingden, Lancashire.53] He married 15 Mar. 1897, 
Detroit, Wayne Co., Mich.,[54] BRIDGET ANN[A] O’KEEFE, who was born 28 May 1893, 
Strathroy, Middlesex Co., Ont.,[55] daughter of Patrick and Ellen (Hanley) O’Keefe. 
                                                                 
 46. Digital photocopy online at <Ancestry.com>, linked to William Henry Hargreaves, undated and unnamed newspaper, but content 
suggests a Winnipeg newspaper with date of about 31 May 1901. 
 47. Image online at <Ancestry.com>, linked to William Henry Hargreaves, “In the Surrogate Court of the Eastern Judicial District of 
the Province of Manitoba. | Be it known that on the Fourteenth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and 
one letters of administration of all and singular the estate and effects, rights and credits of William Hargreaves late of the City of Win-
nipeg in the Province of Manitoba, deceased, who died on or about the Thirty first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand 
nine hundred and one at Rat Portage in the Province of Ontario, intestate and had at the time of his death a fixed place of abode at 
Winnipeg aforesaid in the aforesaid Province of Manitoba, were granted by His Majesty’s aforesaid Court to Mary Ann Hargreaves of 
the said City of Winnipeg, the lawful widow of deceased  . . . .” 
 48. 1906 Canada Cenus of Manitoba, Saskatchewan, and Alberta, Winnipeg, Manitoba, fam. 674. 
 49. Canada census, 1921, Winnipeg, Manitoba, RG 31, folder 31, p. 14, fam. 197. 
 50. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, mother’s maiden name Mary Ann Jones, child Clara Hargreaves, born 13 Apr. 
1886, Winnipeg, Man., no. 1886-002013. 
 51. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, mother’s maiden name Mary Ann Jones, child William Hargreaves, born 9 July 
1888, Winnipeg, Man., no. 1888-005153. 
 52. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, William Evan Hargreaves to Alice Dorothy Belcher, 21 Sept. 1915, Winnipeg, 
Man., no. 1915,201039. 
 53. England & Wales, FreeBMD Birth Index, 1837–1915, Arthur James Hargreaves, Q4, reg. 1864, Haslingden, Lancashire, 8e:138. 
 54. Mich. Marriage Records, 1867–1952, Wayne Co., Q1, 1897, image online, 393, “[no.] 22820 [licensed] Mar 1 1897 [names] Arthur J. 
Hargreaves | Anna O’Keefe [ages] 33 | 23 [color] White | White [residences] Chicago Ill | Strathroy Ont [birthplaces] England | 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 9 5/13/2016 

In 1900 Arthur “Hargraves,” 38, a lithographer born May 1862 in England of England natives, 
resided in Buffalo, Erie Co., N.Y, with his wife of three years, “Annie,” 26, born May 1874 in Cana-
da of Ireland natives, and his daughters, Margery, 2, born Nov. 1897 in Canada, and Geraldine, 
8/12, born Oct. 1899 in New York. Annie had had two children, both surviving. The family immi-
grated in 1898.[56] 

Children: 

  32 i MARGERY4 HARGREAVES, born May 1874, Canada. 
  33 ii GERALDINE4 HARGREAVES, born Oct. 1899 in New York. 
 
  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Strathroy [occupation] Lithographer | [empty] [fathers] Wm Hargreaves | Pat O’Keefe [mothers] Nancy Aspden | Ellen Hauley [mar-
ried] Mar 15 1897 Detroit [by] Wm Prall | Pastor [witnesses] H. Prall | Fred A. Schauple [their residences] Detroit M | Detroit M.” 
 55. Ont., Canada Births, 1869–1913, Middlesex, 1873, image online, 244, “[no.] 38996 [born] May 28th 1873 [name] Bridget Ann [sex] 
F [father] Patrick O’Keefe, [mother] Ellen Hanley, [father’s occupation] grocer [informant] P. O. Keefe | Grocer Strathroy [reg.] July 11th 
1873 [accoucheur] Mary Coy, [registrar] J. B. Winlow [division] Strathroy [co.] Middlesex.” 
 56. U.S. census, 1900, Buffalo, Erie Co., ED 183, r. 1031, p. 29, sh. 19A, dw. 356, fam. 398. 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 10 5/13/2016 

 
FOURTH GENERATION 

 
31. JOHN DOUGLAS4 HARGREAVES (25William H.3, William Henry2, Henry1) was born 10 Jan. 
1894 (birth certificate), Winnipeg, Man.,[57] died 16 Nov. 1955, age 61, Penticton, B.C.,[58] and was 
buried in Lakeview Cem., Penticton, Okanagan-Similkameen Regional District, B.C.[59] He married 
16 Aug. 1924, Winnipeg,[60] ANNA EVA MESTON, who was born 1894 (gravestone) or 18 May 
1896 (death record), Ontario, daughter of William Meston, and died 20 Feb. 1983, Penticton,[61] 
and her cremains were buried with her husband. 

An obituary for him, “Funeral Held for John Hargreaves”: 

A native of Winnipeg and employee of the Hudson’s Bay store in Penticton, John Hargreaves 
passed away on Wednesday, age 61 years. 

He is survived by his wife, a son Harry of Bowness, Alberta, one brother Evan of Winnipeg, two 
grandchildren. 

Mr. Hargreaves was a veteran of the First World War, served three years in France. He was a long 
time employee of The Bay. 

Funeral services were held this morning from the Penticton Funeral Chapel  . . . with committal at 
Lakeview Cemetery.  . . .[62] 

Known child: 

+ 34 i HENRY/HARRY DOUGLAS5 HARGREAVES, born 1925, married WINNIFRED FLORENCE 

CHRISTOPHERSON, and had at least one child. 
 
  

                                                                 
 57. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, mother’s maiden name Mary Ann Jones, child Douglass [sic] John Hargreaves, born 
1 Jan. 1894, Winnipeg, Man., no. 1894-005305; image online at <Ancestry.com>, attached to John Douglas Hargreaves, Man. B, father 
William Hargreaves, mother Mary Ann Jones. 
 58. B.C. Death Registrations, 1872–1986, 1992–1993, no. 1955-09-011586, John Douglas Hargreaves, resident for 5 yrs. of Penticton, 
B.C., died 16 Nov. 1955, Penticton, aged 61 yrs. 10 mos. 6 dys., male, Canadian, English, married (spouse Anna Eva Meston), buyer 
for Hudson Bay Co., born 10 Jan. 1894, Winnipeg, Man., father John Douglas [sic] Hargreaves, born England, mother Annie Jones, 
born Wales, informant son, [H.?] Hargreaves, of Bowness, Alberta, buried 18 Nov. 1955, “Lake view” Cem., Penticton. 
 59. Find a Grave, no. 146980595, gravestone photograph, Lakeview Cem., Penticton, Okanagan-Similkameen Regional District, B.C., 
“Hargreaves | John Douglas | 1894–1955 || Anna Eva | 1894–1983.” 
 60. Vital Statistics Manitoba, <vitalstats.gov.mb.ca>, John Douglas Hargreaves to Anna Eva Martin [sic], 16 Aug. 1924, Winnipeg, Man., 
no. 1924,031139; image online at <Ancestry.com>, attached to John Douglas Hargreaves, marriage announcement, “Dr. and Mrs. T. 
Early | announce the marriage of their sister | Anna Eva Meston | to | Mr. John Douglas Hargreaves | on Saturday the sixteenth of 
August | nineteen hundred and twenty-four | Winnipeg, Manitoba | At Home | 18 Gloucester Apartments”; image online at <Ances-
try.com>, attached to John Douglas Hargreaves, marriage certificate, John Douglas Hargreaves to Anna Eva Meston, 16 Aug. 1924. 
 61. B.C. Death Registrations, 1872–1986, 1992–1993, no. 83-09-004255, Anna Eva Hargreaves, resident of Penticton, B.C., died 20 Feb. 
1983, Penticton, aged 86 yrs., female, housewife, widowed (spouse John Douglas Hargreaves), born 18 May 1896, Ont., father William 
Meston, born Ont., mother unknown, born Ont., informant daughter-in-law, Mrs. W. Hargreaves, of Calgary, Alberta, cremated 25 
Feb. 1983, Okanagon Crematorium, Penticton. 
 62. Digital photocopy online at <Ancestry.com>, attached to John Douglas Hargreaves, newspaper obit., newspaper unnamed and 
undated. 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 11 5/13/2016 

 
FIFTH GENERATION 

 
34. HENRY/HARRY DOUGLAS5 HARGREAVES (31John Douglas4, William H.3, William Henry2, 
Henry1) was born 1925 (gravestone), died 2011, and was buried in Lakeview Cem., Penticton, Oka-
nagan-Similkameen Regional District, B.C.[63] He married 1948 WINNIFRED FLORENCE 
CHRISTOPHERSON, who was born 1927 (gravestone, to be shared with her husband). 

Known child: 

+ 35 i JOHN DOUGLAS6 HARGREAVES, born xxx, LINDA DEETTE DEMEESTER, and had at least one 
child. 

  

                                                                 
 63. Find a Grave, no. 156988167, gravestone photograph, Lakeview Cem., Penticton, Okanagan-Similkameen Regional District, B.C., 
“Hargreaves | Douglas H. | 1925–2011 || Winnifred F. | 1927–[empty].” 



HENRY HARGREAVES AND HIS CANADIAN FAMILY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 12 5/13/2016 

 
SIXTH GENERATION 

 
35. JOHN DOUGLAS6 HARGREAVES (34Henry Douglas5, John Douglas4, William H.3, William Hen-
ry2, Henry1) was born xxx. He married 1972 LINDA DEETTE DEMEESTER. 

My correspondent, Alison6 Lowe, provided her direct line. This is where I began on this family: 

William Henry Hargreaves marries Elizabeth Bradley 1853 
William Henry Hargreaves Jr. marries Mary Ann Jones 1880 
John Douglas Hargreaves marries Anna Eva Meston 1924 
Henry Douglas Hargreaves marries Winnifred Florence Christopherson 1948 
John Douglas Hargreaves marries Linda DeEtte DeMeester 1972 
Alison Holly Anne Hargreaves marries Daniel Carter Lowe 2001. I was born and raised in Vancou-

ver, Canada, now living in Utah.[64] 

Known child: 

  36 i ALISON HOLLY ANNE6 HARGREAVES, born xxx, married 2001 DANIEL CARTER LOWE. Alison 
is my correspondent on this family. 

  37 ii MATTHEW DOUGLAS6 HARGREAVES, born xxx. Matthew is a DNA contributor to my DNA 
project at FamilyTreeDNA.com, arranged by his sister, Alison. 

 
 
 

                                                                 
 64. Email from Alison (Hargreaves) Lowe, 20 Nov. 2015. 



BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 13 5/13/2016 

 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 
These are only indicative. In general, the sources are from <Ancestry.com> or <www.FamilySearch.org> unless 

otherwise stated. 
 
1841 England Census, <Ancestry.com>. 
1851 England Census, <Ancestry.com>. 
1861 England Census, <Ancestry.com>. 
1871 England Census, <Ancestry.com>. 
All Saints, Habergham, Registers <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
BMDregisters, <www.BMDregisters.co.uk>. 
England & Wales Christening Records, 1530–1906, <Ancestry.com>. 
England & Wales, FreeBMD Birth Index, 1837–1915, <Ancestry.com>. 
England & Wales, FreeBMD Death Index, 1837–1915, <Ancestry.com>. 
England & Wales, FreeBMD Marriage Index, 1837–1915, <Ancestry.com>. 
England & Wales Marriages, 1538–1940, <Ancestry.com>. 
England & Wales, Non-Conformist and Non-Parochial Registers, 1567–1970, <Ancestry.com>. 
England and Wales, Non-Conformist Record Indexes (RG4–8), <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
England Births and Christenings, 1538–1975, <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
England, Cheshire, Marriage Bonds and Allegations, 1606–1900, <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
England Deaths and Burials, 1538–1991, <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
England, Lancashire, Cheshire, Yorkshire, Parish Registers, 1603–1910, <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
England Marriages, 1538–1973, <www.FamilySearch.org>. 
Hargreaves St (formerly Keighley Green) Wesleyan Methodist, Burnley, <www.genuki.org.uk/big/eng/-

LAN/Burnley/HargreavesStformerlyKeighleyGreenWesleyanMethodist.shtml> (saved 21 July 2011). 
Holy Trinity, Habergham Eaves, Registers, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
Index to Death Duty Registers, <findmypast.co.uk>. 
Lancashire, England, Baptisms, Marriages and Burials, 1536–1812, <Ancestry.com>. 
Lancashire, England, Marriages and Banns, 1754–1936, <Ancestry.com>. 
Lancashire Online Parish Clerks, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
Ontario, Canada, Marriages, 1801–1928, <Ancestry.com>. 
Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500s–1900s, <Ancestry.com>. 
Pallot’s Marriage Index for England: 1780–1837, <Ancestry.com>. 
St. James, Altham, Registers, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
St. Leonard, Padiham, Registers, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
St. Mary the Virgin, Bury, Registers, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
St. Peter, Burnley, Registers, <www.lan-opc.org.uk>. 
U.S. Passport Applications, 1795–1925, <Ancestry.com>. 
 



NAME INDEX 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 14 5/13/2016 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are plate numbers of the figures. 
Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
Aspden 

Nancy, 2, 5 
Susanna (—), 5 
William, 5 

Belcher 
Alice Dorothy, 8 

Bellchambers 
Harriet, 3 

Bradley 
Elizabeth, 2, 4 
William, 4 

Christopherson 
Winnifred Florence, 10, 11 

Davidson 
Richard, 7 

DeMeester 
Linda DeEtte, 11, 12 

Hanley 
Ellen, 9 

Hargreaves 
Alice, 2, 4 
Alice (Haworth), 1 
Alice Dorothy (Belcher), 8 
Alison Holly Anne, 12 
Ann, 1 
Anna Eva (Meston), 8, 10 
Arthur James, 5, 8 
Bertha Ellen/Helen, 4 
Bridget Ann[a] (O'Keefe), 5, 9 
Clara, 5, 8 
Elizabeth, 1, 5 
Elizabeth (Bradley), 2, 4 
Ernest S., 4 
Eunice, 4 
Florence Ann, 4 
Geraldine, 9 
Hannah (Nash), 2, 3 
Harriett (—), 2 
Harriett (Bellchambers), 3 
Harry, 4 
Henry, 1, 4 
Henry Douglas, 10, 11 
Herbert, 4 

James Bury, 2, 3 
James Nash, 4 
John Douglas, 8, 10, 11, 12 
Linda DeEtte (DeMeester), 11, 12 
Marey (—), 2, 5 
Margery, 9 
Mary, 1 
Mary Ann (Jones), 5, 7 
Mary Kate, 4 
Matthew Douglas, 12 
Nancy (Aspden), 2, 5 
Robert, 4 
Sarah, 1, 4 
Thaddeus Bury, 4 
Thomas, 1 
Thomas E., 4 
William Arthur, 4 
William Evan, 8 
William H., 5, 7 
William Henry, 2, 4 
Winnifred Florence (Christopherson), 10, 11 

Haworth 
Alice, 1 

Jones 
Evan, 7 
Jane (Roberts), 7 
Mary Ann, 5, 7 

Lowe 
Alison HollyAnne (Hargreaves), 12 
Daniel Carter, 12 

Meston 
Anna Eva, 8, 10 
William, 10 

Nash 
Hannah, 2, 3 
John, 3 

O'Keefe 
Bridget Ann[a], 5, 9 
Ellen (Hanley), 9 
Patrick, 9 

Roberts 
Jane, 7 



 

©2016 Alvy Ray Smith 15 5/13/2016 

COLOPHON 

 
All text is in the Goudy Old Style typeface designed in 1915 by Frederic W. Goudy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS 

 
I maintain a website devoted to keeping the information in this book up-to-date and accurate: <al-
vyray.com/Hargreaves/>. Please contact me with any additions or corrections at the email address 
available on the website. 
 



ILLUSTRATIONS 

©2014–2016 Alvy Ray Smith I 5/13/2016 

ILLUSTRATIONS 

 

 
Figure 1. Baptismal register of Old Accrington, The Lower Chapel (Baptist), 1782–1837. 

 

 
Figure 2. Marriage record for James Bury2 Hargreaves 



ILLUSTRATIONS 

©2014–2016 Alvy Ray Smith II 5/13/2016 

 
Figure 3. Marriage record for William Henry2 Hargreaves 

 
 


